P A G E  | 1
Wintex Agro, Vilhelmsborgvej 15, DK-7700 Thisted
+45 97990800, contact@wintexagro.com, www.wintexagro.com
  INSTRUCTION MANUAL WINTEX 1000
 0-25 cm
 Fully automatic
 Fast and efficient
 Optimum speed

 Vilhelmsborgvej 15
 DK-7700 Thisted
Type designation: WINTEX 1000
Voltage:  12 volt DC
Year of production: 2016
FOR YOUR SAFETY
Before starting the WINTEX1000 please make sure that nobody is present within a range of 10 meters.
Be seated correctly on the ATV with one leg on each side of the seat, and the hands placed correctly on the steering wheel.
When inspecting the WINTEX 1000, you must always activate the emergency stop, and the ATV must be turned off.
Every time you start the WINTEX 1000, you must test the emergency stop. If the emergency stop does not turnoff the soil sampler, you
must not use it.
P A G E  | 3
Wintex Agro, Vilhelmsborgvej 15, DK-7700 Thisted
+45 97990800, contact@wintexagro.com, www.wintexagro.com
1. STARTING THE WINTEX 1000
Start the ATV, and deactivate the emergency stop. The red button must be up.
Activate the foot switch and the brake handle on the steering wheel, and shortly push the button
at your right hand. Foot switch and brake lever must be activated during the entire process. If
one of these switches is released, the process will stop.
Note: The emergency stop must always be activated at long stops, or the battery might be
discharged.
The WINTEX 1000 has three programs.
Program 1: The soil sampler’s standard program.
Program 2: The probe conducts an extra rotation.
Program 3: The probe moves up and down without rotation.
2. INTERRUPTING THE PROCESS
Due to various reasons it might be necessary to interrupt the process. In this case deactivate the foot
switch, and the process will stop immediately. When reactivating the foot switch and the brake handle
at the same time, the probe will go back into start position.
3. REPLACEMENT OF PROBE
The emergency stop must be activated, and the ATV must be turned off.
Use two 27 mm keys to loosen the probe.
The probe is mounted correctly when the slit of the probe points towards the soil box when the rotation
stops.
P A G E  | 4
Wintex Agro, Vilhelmsborgvej 15, DK-7700 Thisted
+45 97990800, contact@wintexagro.com, www.wintexagro.com
4. ADJUSTMENT OF PROBE DEPTH
The probe can penetrate soil up to 25 cm. To adjust the depth, loosen the star knobs and move the
sensor up or down.
If further adjustment is necessary, the yellow unit can be moved in the holes of the mounting frame.
5. ADJUSTMENT OF OIL PRESSURE
The oil pressure is pre-set at a lower limit of 50 bar and an upper limit of 80 bar. Adjusting
the excess pressure valve can alter the pressure.
For adjusting the pressure downwards loosen the lock nut with a 19 mm key, and adjust the screw
with a 6 mm Allen key. Increase the pressure by turning the screw clockwise.
To adjust the pressure upwards loosen the locknut with a 17 mm key, and adjust the screw with a
5 mm Allen key. Increase the pressure by turning the screw clockwise.
Read the pressure directly on the mounted pressure gauge.
The soil sampler can also be activated manually. Push the rubber button (see arrow) in the hole at